

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

No.: 13-5931

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JEFFREY WHALEY
Defendant-Appellant.

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

**REPLY BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JEFFERY WHALEY**

Andrew B. Greenlee, Esq.
BROWNSTONE, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 96365
201 North New York Avenue, Suite 200
Winter Park, Florida 32789
Telephone: 407.388.1900
Facsimile: 407.622.1511
Email: Andrew@brownstonelaw.com
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DEPRIVED MR. WHALEY OF A FAIR TRIAL WHEN IT DENIED HIM OF THE OPPORTUNITY TO RAISE HIS ADVICE OF COUNSEL DEFENSE..... 1

II. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO ESTABLISH MR. WHALEY’S INTENT TO DEFRAUD.5

III. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPERMISSIBLY PERMITTED THE INTRODUCTION OF EXPERT TESTIMONY THROUGH UNQUALIFIED LAY WITNESSES.....6

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123 (1968)49

The Circuit Court of Appeals

United States v. Rubin, 609 F. 2d 51 (2nd Cir. 1979)2, 3

United States v. McDaniel, 398 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2005).....4

United States v. Gallagher, 57 F. App’x 622 (6th Cir. 2003).....4

United States v. Wilkerson, 84 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 1996)5

United States v. D’Amato, 39 F.3d 1249 (2nd Cir. 1994).....6

United States v. Faulkenberry, 614 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2010)6

United States v. Guadagna, 183 F.3d 122 (2nd Cir. 1999).....6

United States v. Nixon, 694 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2012).....7

United States v. Starr, 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir.1987)6

United States v. White, 492 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007) 2, 6, 7

United States v. Wynn, 684 F.3d 473 (4th Cir. 2012)5

United States v. Spencer, 700 F.3d 317 (8th Cir. 2012)7

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 1062

Fed. R. Evid. 701 6, 7, 9

Fed. R. Evid. 7027
